

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**  
**THURSDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF MARCH,**  
**TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO**  
**: PRESENT:**  
**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY**  
**IA No. 1 OF 2021**  
**IN**  
**CRLRC NO: 229 OF 2021**



**Between:**

P.Mahesh Kumar, S/o. P. Thammanna, aged about 50 years, Occ: Assistant Engineer,  
APSPDCL, Hindupur, Ananthapur District

...Petitioner/Accused Officer  
(Petitioner in CRLRC 229 OF 2021  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by it's Standing counsel for ACB Cases, High Court  
at Amaravati.

...Respondent/Complainant  
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds of criminal revision petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including appearance in C.C.No.25 of 2014 on the file of the Special Judge for SPE & ACB Cases at Kurnool, pending disposal of CRLRC No. 229 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the Orders of the High Court dated 20.03.2021, 15.11.2021 & 16.12.2021 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K RATHANGA PANI REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri S M SUBHANI SC FOR ACB AND SPL PP Advocate for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

**ORDER:**

**“Post these matters for Final Hearing on 07-4-2022. Interim order granted earlier is extended till then. If the petitioners fail to turn up for hearing on that day, no request for extension of interim order will be entertained.”**

Sd/- M. SRINIVAS  
ASSISATNT REGISTRAR

22

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Special Judge for SPE & ACB Cases at Kurnool
2. One CC to Sri. K.Rathanga Pani Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri S.M.Subhani (SC FOR ACB) [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

SP

HIGH COURT

CMR,J

DATED: 10-03-2022.

POST THESE MATTERS FOR FINAL HEARING ON 07-4-2022.

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2021  
IN  
CRLRC NO: 229 OF 2021



INTERIM ORDER EARLIER IS EXTENDED