

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR. JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRLRC NO: 229 OF 2021

Between:

P.Mahesh Kumar, S/o. P.Thammanna, aged about 50 years, Occ: Assistant Engineer, APSPDCL, Hindupur, Ananthapur District.

...Petitioner/Accused Officer

AND

The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by it's Standing counsel for ACB Cases, High Court at Amaravati.

...Respondent/Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C. is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim order granted earlier in IA No. 1 of 2021 in CRLRC No. 229/2021 dated 02.03.2023 Pending disposal of CRLRC No.229 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO.1 OF 2024:

Petition filed under Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds of criminal revision petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including appearance in C.C.No.25 of 2014 on the file of the Special Judge for SPE & ACB Cases at Kurnool, pending disposal of CRLRC No. 229 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier Orders of the High Court dated 20.03.2021, 15.11.2021, 16.12.2021, 10.03.2022,



11.04.2022, 30.04.2022, 06.05.2022, 28.07.2022, 21.09.2022, 02.11.2022, 02.03.2023, 03.07.2025, 21.07.2025, 11.08.2025, 02.09.2025 & 17.09.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K. RATHANGA PANI REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Sri S.SYAM SUNDER RAO, Special Public Prosecutor for ACB, Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Heard Sri K.Rathanga Pani Reddy, learned counsel for the Petitioner and Sri S.Syam Sunder Rao, learned Special Public Prosecutor for ACB in part.

List the matter on 20.04.2026.

Till then, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

LB
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Special Judge for Trial of SPE & ACB Cases at Kurnool, Kurnool District.
2. One CC to Sri. K. RATHANGA PANI REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri S.SYAM SUNDER RAO (SC FOR ACB), High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

Dr.VJP, J

DATED:10.04.2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 20.04.2026

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRLRC NO: 229 OF 2021

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

